future generations, which isn’t consistent with
the principle of full funding�

All accounts are subject to
significant volatility
Levy rates and appropriations are affected by
volatile factors:

• Factors ACC may be able to influence include
claim frequencies, claim durations, average
claim costs and administration expenses� These
are affected by policy and operational settings�

• Factors ACC can’t control include inflation and
interest rates�

Both factor types can be volatile, and their impacts
differ by account� However, changes in interest
rates and inflation have the greatest impacts�
Table 7 and Table 8 provide the expected impacts

on levies and appropriations of a 1% increase or decrease in key assumptions� The movements don’t indicate
the upper or lower levels of all possible outcomes�

These sensitivities assume no changes in any other assumptions� For example, the impact of a 1% reduction
in inflation assumes a long-term consumer price index (CPI) decrease from 2% per annum to 1% per annum
with no corresponding decrease in expected investment returns or discount rates�

Table 7 – AVERAGE LEVY SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS BY ACCOUNT

Motor Vehicle Earners’ Work
Sensitivity of levy rates +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1%

Discount rates and investment
returns -$72.30 $99.72 -$0.24 $0.22 -$0.16 $0.13

Base inflation $137.88 -$104.55 $0.29 -$0.24 $0.20 -$0.17

Weekly compensation new
claim volumes growth rate $1.00 -$1.00 $0.01 -$0.01 $0.01 -$0.01

Weekly compensation long-
term continuance rate $16.15 -$13.20 $0.02 -$0.02 $0.05 -$0.06

Serious injury care rate $73.38 -$52.17 $0.06 -$0.05 $0.02 -$0.02

Elective surgery superimposed
inflation $10.17 -$7.07 $0.07 -$0.06 $0.00 -$0.04

Table 8 – NON-EARNERS’ APPROPRIATION SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Non-Earners’
Non-Earners’ portion

of Treatment Injury Total
Sensitivity of Non-Earners’
appropriation ($M) +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1%

Discount rates and investment
returns -181 257 -137 208 -317 464

Base inflation 320 -232 234 -158 554 -390

Social rehabilitation new claim
volume growth rate 1 -1 0 0 2 -2

Serious injury superimposed
inflation 153 -101 186 -123 339 -224

Elective surgery superimposed
inflation 24 -17 8 -6 32 -23

ACCIDENT COMPENSATION CORPORATION FINANCIAL CONDITION REPORT 201952 53

How ACC services
are funded

Levies need to increase
ACC will consult on the 2021/23 levies in 2020�
Levies for 2021/23 are estimated to increase by
$1�5 billion before capping� Capping of the Motor
Vehicle, Earners’ and Work Accounts levies limits
the increase to just over $500 million:

• $96 million (19%) for the Motor Vehicle Account

• $283 million (15%) for the Earners’ Account

• $127 million (15%) for the Work Account�

The indicative increase for customers is:

• $22 per motor vehicle (approximately a $10
increase in the yearly vehicle registration,
and approximately $12 collected over the year